

No. 15-274

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KIRK COLE, M.D., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-9323

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON  
LUKE N. BERG  
Deputy Solicitors  
General

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	7
I. As Wisconsin’s Experience Before The Seventh Circuit Demonstrates, Inquiry Into Subjective Legislative Motives For Regulating Abortion Doctors Is Deeply Problematic .....	7
II. Analyzing Subjective Legislative Motives For Regulating Abortion Doctors Serves No Constitutional Values .....	14
A. The “Very Limited And Well- Defined” Exception Permitting Inquiry Into Legislative Motives Does Not Apply To Regulations Of Abortion Doctors.....	14
B. This Court’s Caselaw Protects Access To Abortion Without Inquiry Into Legislative Motives ..	16
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Mazurek</i> , 94 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	21
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	18, 21
<i>Church of the Lakumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15, 16
<i>City of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	15, 16
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	4, 6, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4, 16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	17
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	15
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	4, 17, 19
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904) .....	5, 7, 12
<i>New York v. Roberts</i> , 171 U.S. 658 (1898) .....	20
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7, 16, 18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. Inc., v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , No. 13-cv-465 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 3, 2014) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 10, 12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Col. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	4, 7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	18, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	15
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	18, 21

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of  
Statutory Crimes* (1873) ..... 7

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of  
the United States* (1833) ..... 7

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional  
Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative  
Power of the States of the American Union*  
(1868) ..... 3
